unqualified audit report, have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies and did not contain a statement under section 498 of
the Companies Act 2006.

20

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited but have been reviewed by the auditors and their review
opinion is in included in this report.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not constitute statutory financial statements within the meaning of
section 434 of the Companies Act 2006.

2. Adoption of new accounting standards and interpretations

On 1 January 2018, the Group adopted two new accounting standards being IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’
and IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’.  The impact of adopting the new standards has been reflected through transition adjustments to
the Group’s opening retained earnings at the start of the current period, as presented in the condensed consolidated statement of
changes in equity.  The table below provides a summary of the impact at the date of transition:

Transition adjustments

As previously
reported

IFRS 15

IFRS 9

After
adoption

  31 December 2017   1 January 2018

 Notes £m £m £m £m

Intangible assets (revised) 11 4,589 12 - 4,601

Trade and other receivables 13 689 - 10 699

Total assets  741,980 12 10 742,002

Deferred tax liabilities  502 2 2 506

Total liabilities  738,228 2 2 738,232

Retained earnings  419 10 8 437

Total equity  3,752 10 8 3,770

Further details on the impact of each of the new accounting standards is provided below.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – impact of adoption

On 1 January 2018, the Group adopted IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ (IFRS 15).  This new accounting standard
requires the Group to recognise revenue when the Group transfers promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects
the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The new guidance requires more
detailed revenue disclosures and policies to identify the Group’s performance obligations to customers.